STATE OF CALIFORNIA PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM NUMBER 7-20-70-47-01 AMENDMENT 1

DATA COMMUNICATIONS
Utah NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement Number AR3227
Cisco Systems, Inc. (Contractor)

The parties mutually agree to amend Participating Addendum 7-20-70-47-01 as follows:

- 1) Section 3. TERMS AND CONDITIONS/INCORPORATION OF DOCUMENTS, subparagraph A is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:
 - A. Terms and conditions listed below are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Participating Addendum as if attached herein and shall apply to the purchase of goods or services made under this Participating Addendum.
 - General Provisions Information Technology (GSPD-401IT) effective 9/5/2014. This document can be viewed on the <u>DGS Procurement</u> <u>Division website</u> (https://www.dgs.ca.gov/PD/Resources/Page-Content/Procurement-Division-Resources-List-Folder/Required-Language-for-Solicitations-and-Contracts).
- 2) Section 6. RESTRICTIONS/DISALLOWED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES (STATE AGENCIES ONLY), subparagraph A is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:
 - A. The following product and service offerings are prohibited for state agencies under this Participating Addendum.
 - 1) Leasing (Note: State agencies may utilize financing available through DGS-PD GS \$Mart program.)
 - 2) Cloud solutions

These restrictions are not applicable to local governments.

- 3) **Section 16. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT, subparagraph B** is revised to read as follows:
 - B. The State Contract Administrator for this Participating Addendum shall be as follows:

State	Contract Administrator			
Name:	Katelynne Leisenring			
Phone:	(279) 946-8129			
Email	Katelynne.Leisenring@dgs.ca.gov			
Address:	State of California Department of General Services Procurement Division 707 Third Street, 2nd Floor, MS 2-202 West Sacramento, CA 95605			

4) Section 20. EXECUTIVE ORDER N-6-22 – RUSSIA SANCTIONS is hereby added to read as follows:

20. EXECUTIVE ORDER N-6-22 - RUSSIA SANCTIONS

On March 4, 2022, Governor Gavin Newsom issued Executive Order N-6-22 (the EO) regarding Economic Sanctions against Russia and Russian entities and individuals. "Economic Sanctions" refers to sanctions imposed by the U.S. government in response to Russia's actions in Ukraine, as well as any sanctions imposed under state law. The EO directs state agencies to terminate contracts with, and to refrain from entering any new contracts with, individuals or entities that are determined to be a target of Economic Sanctions. Accordingly, should the State determine Contractor is a target of Economic Sanctions or is conducting prohibited transactions with sanctioned individuals or entities, that shall be grounds for termination of this Participating Addendum. The State shall provide Contractor advance written notice of such termination, allowing Contractor at least thirty (30) calendar days to provide a written response. Termination shall be at the sole discretion of the State.

Participating Addendum 7-20-70-47-01 **Amendment 1**

All other terms and conditions of the Participating Addendum shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of execution by both parties below.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	_	_	_	_	
	CTATE	$\triangle E$	\sim A I II		ΙΛ

CONTRACTOR

Department of General Services

Agency Name

Julie Matthews Date: 2023.06.05 14:44:48 -07'00'

6/5/2023

Authorized Signature

Date Signed

Julie Matthews, MAU2 Supervisor

Printed Name/Title of Person Signing

707 Third Street

West Sacramento, CA 95605

Address

Cisco Systems, Inc.

Contractor Name

June 2, 2023

Authorized Signature Jenn Pate

Date Signed

Authorized Signatory

Printed Name/Title of Person Signing

170 West Tasman Dr. San Jose, CA 95134

Address

APPROVED BY LEGAL